Franchisee’s expense, may be required to attend regional meetings when and if established by 
Franchisor.   

ARTICLE 5 

FEES, REPORTS, BOOKS AND RECORDS. 

5.1 FEES. 

(i) Upon execution of this Agreement, Franchisee must pay Franchisor an initial 
franchise fee of Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000) (the “Initial Franchise Fee”). Except as 
provided in Article 1.3 of this Agreement, the Parties acknowledge and agree that the Initial 
Franchise Fee will be deemed fully earned and non-refundable upon payment. 

(ii) Franchisee shall pay to Franchisor weekly during the Term six percent (6%) of the